

No. 21-30734

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF MONTANA;
STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO;
STATE OF INDIANA; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF
SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA;

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE;
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellants,

EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATE OF TENNESSEE AND
THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEES

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

CLARK L. HILDABRAND*
BRANDON J. SMITH*
Assistant Solicitors General
Counsel of Record
TRAVIS J. ROYER
OSG Honors Fellow

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-4081
Brandon.Smith@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSvi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Panel’s Denial of the Emergency Motion for Remand
 Conflicts with Rule 12.1 Practice and Relevant Precedent.....3

 A. The denial of the Emergency Motion for Remand defies
 Standard Rule 12.1 practice3

 B. The Panel’s attack on Plaintiff States’ and *Amici*’s claims
 is factually inaccurate and inconsistent with binding precedent.....5

 II. The Panel Decision imposes significant harm on *Amici* and
 Effectively bars *Amici* from seeking relief.....9

 A. *Amici* face adverse enforcement action and on going healthcare
 staffing shortages9

 B. *Amici* states have no other judicially efficient option to seek
 Relief11

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	7, 8
<i>Buffalo Marine Servs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 663 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Coastal Corp. v. Texas Eastern Corp.</i> , 869 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1989)	1, 4
<i>Dayton Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Mineral Products Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1990)	1, 4
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-CV-03970, 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021)	6
<i>McCrea v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 17-7109, 2018 WL 1391553 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 21, 2018) (Judges Rogers, Griffith, and Kavanaugh granting an opposed Rule 12.1 motion, dismissing	3
<i>Miller v. Berryhill</i> , No. 18-1106, 2018 WL 3475499 (7th Cir. Apr. 26, 2018).....	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	8
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017)	10

Vince v. Mabus,
No. 10-5267, 2011 WL 3240490 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2011).....3

Wooten v. Roach,
964 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2020), preclude filing an amended1, 4

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 14-2-10110

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 passim

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2)1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4)13

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)-(6).....13

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....13
